Town Hall or the Borough Planning Department, 83 North Street-price £4 (exclusive of postage).

T. J. Blake, Borough Secretary. Town Hall, Brighton, BN1 1JA.

14th February 1979.

(563)

# CYNON VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF CWM CYNON

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-Section 210

The Cynon Valley Borough Council (Abercumboi Isaf) Public Path Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that on 6th February 1979, the Cynon Valley Borough Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from a point approximately 24 metres (27 yards) from the rear of the premises known as No. 252 Fernhill, Abercwmboi, and proceeding for a distance of 39 metres (43 yards) in a south-easterly direction to a line commencing approximately 24 metres (27 yards) from the rear of the premises known as No. 252 Fernhill, Abercwmboi, proceeding for a distance of approximately 15 metres (17 yards) in a generally southerly direction and thereafter for a distance of approximately 33 metres (37 yards) in a generally south-easterly direction. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the Rock Grounds, High Street, Aberdare; the Lower Park Lodge, Glan Road, Gadlys, Aberdare; and the Mountain Ash Central Library, Mountain Ash, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays. This Order become computing on form 0th March 1070

This Order becomes operative as from 9th March 1979, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any regulations made thereunder has not been complied within relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 217 (4) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, within six weeks from 15th February 1979, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

N. Stonelake, Director of Administration.

Rock Grounds, High Street, Aberdare, Mid Glam. CF44 7AE.

15th February 1979.

(773)

#### RADNOR DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-Section 210 NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

(AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972)

The Radnor District Council Public Path No. C.F. 33 Diversion Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on 6th February 1979, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Radnor District Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification,

will be to divert the public right of way No. C.F. 33 running from the railway crossing in Tremont Road, Llandrindod Wells, which gives access to Sunnybank Farm, and then in a south-westerly direction to the Ddole Road Industrial Estate road, the diversion to be from a point within O.S. Plot No. 1747 adjacent to the railway crossing, running in a south-westerly direction for approximately 115 yards and then in a north-westerly direction for approximately 105 yards to the Ddole Road Industrial Estate road.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited, and may be inspected free of charge, at the District Offices, Llandrindod Wells, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Chief Executive Officer, Radnor District Council, District Offices, Llandrindod Wells,

not later than Monday, 19th March 1979, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Radnor District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not with-drawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

W. E. Price, Chief Executive Officer. 15th February 1979. (772)

## SOUTH TYNESIDE BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (PUBLIC PATH ORDERS) REGULATIONS 1969

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

The Council of the Borough of South Tyneside (Olive Street, South Shields) Public Path Stopping Up Order 1979.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order") made on 9th February 1979 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for

1979 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Council of the Borough of South Tyneside (herein-after called "the Council") as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification will be to extinguish the public rights of way situated on the north-east side of No. 16 Olive Street, South Shields and running from south-east to north-west for a distance of 12 metres and from south-west to north-east for a distance of 3·1 metres. A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the office of the Solicitor to the Council, Town Hall, South Shields and may be inspected there free of charge between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on any weekday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Solicitor to the Council, Town Hall, South Shields not later than 16th March 1979 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representa-tions and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Leonard Rumney, Solicitor to the Council Town Hall,

South Shields. 9th February 1979.

(763)

# WILTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210

The Wiltshire County Council (Footpath No. 50, Lydiard Tregoze) Public Path Diversion Order 1978

Notice is hereby given that on 6th February 1979, the Wiltshire County Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed without modification, is to extinguish the public rights over that length of Footpath No. 50, Lydiard Tregoze crossing Freshbrook Area 30A (Toothill development) leading from its junction with the Wootton Bassett-Swindon Road (old A.420) near Glebe Farm site in a south-easterly direction for approxi-

Glebe Farm site in a south-easterly direction for approxi-mately 250 metres; and to create an alternative right of way along the footways of the estate to be built. A copy of the Order as confirmed and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at the County Solicitor and Clerk's Office (Environment Division), County Hall, Trow-bridge, and may be inspected during normal office hours. The Order becomes operative when the Wiltshire County

Council have certified that the alternative footpath has been provided, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision